MIC-5

BASS MANAGEMENT KIT



USER'S MANUAL



MIC-5 BASS MANAGEMENT KIT

The MIC-5 Bass Management Kit is designed to integrate with the Velodyne Digital Drive® and SPLTM-R EQ software for users looking to optimize their bass response for more than one spot in a room. In the past, with a single microphone, the user needed to either optimize the bass for a single position, or move the mic manually among various spots and optimize the EQ curve accordingly. With the MIC-5, from one to five microphones can be used in different listening positions with the EQ software seeing an average of all the locations together as a single response curve.

The MIC-5 works with all Digital Drive (DD) subwoofers including the DD-10, DD-12, DD-15, DD-18 and the DD-1812. It also can be used with all SPL-R subwoofers including the SPL-800R, the SPL-1000R, the SPL-1200R and the SPL-1500R. It also works with the Digital Drive SMSTM-1.

The MIC-5 comes complete with:

- MIC-5 hub
- Five high precision microphones with stands and windscreens
- Five 6-foot XLR mic cables
- One 20-foot XLR mic cable for use with Digital Drive systems including the SMS-1
- One 20-foot microphone cable (mini-jack) for use with SPL-R subwoofers
- Carrying case

To use the MIC-5, simply install the mics in their stands, place them in the desired listening positions, and connect them to the MIC-5 hub using the included 6-foot XLR microphone cables. Select the number of microphones to be used by pressing the button on the MIC-5 hub until the appropriate number of microphones is indicated. Use the appropriate long microphone cable to connect to the Digital Drive subwoofer, SPL-R subwoofer, or SMS-1. Then use the Digital Drive or SPL-R equalization software normally as indicated in the user's manual.

The MIC-5 uses two 9-volt batteries (included). The low-battery light indicates the need for new batteries.

SPECIFICATIONS:

MIC-5 Hub

INPUT

- Input Selectable from 1 to 5 Female XLR Inputs
- Input Impedance 10 K

OUTPUT

- 1 XLR Male Frequency Range 16 Hz to 200 Hz
- 1 3.5 mm Female Frequency Range 16 Hz to 200 Hz

CONTROLS

- Microphone Selector 1 to 5 Microphones
- Power Button
- Indicator Light Low Battery
- Indicator Light Microphones Selected

Accessories

MICROPHONES

- 5 Pieces Included with Set
- Male XLR Output
- Microphone Linearity +/- 1 dB from 16 Hz to 200 Hz

CABLES

- 1 20 foot XLR Male to Female Cable
- 1 20 foot 3.5 mm Male to Male Cable
- 5 6 foot XLR Male to Female Cables

ACCESSORIES

- Mini Screwdriver (for battery installation and removal)
- Carrying Case (with handle)

CARRYING CASE

DIMENSIONS (H/W/D) 5.5" x 30" x 19"

(14 x 76.2 x 48.3 cm)

SHIPPING WEIGHT 18 pounds

WARRANTY 2 years

BATTERY (INCLUDED)

• 9 volt (2 pieces)

OTHER VELODYNE SUBWOOFER PRODUCTS:

110V

<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Digital Drive Series	MiniVee™	<u>Digital Drive Series</u>	SMS™-1
DD-10 DD-12	SMS™1	DD-10 DD-12 DD-15 DD-18 Digital Drive 1812 Signature Edition	SPL-800i
DD-15 DD-18 Digital Drive 1812 Signature Edition	SPL-R Series SPL-800R SPL-1000R SPL-1200R		SPL-R Series SPL-800R SPL-1000R SPL-1200R
DLS-R Series DLS-3500R DLS-3750R DLS-4000R DLS-5000R	SPL-1500R VRP Series VRP-1000 VRP-1200	CHT-R Series CHT-8R CHT-10R CHT-12R CHT-15R	SPL-1500R
DPS Series DPS-10 DPS-12	VX Series VX-10		

230V

LIMITED WARRANTY

VELODYNE ACOUSTICS, Inc. ("VELODYNE") warrants all electronics and powered subwoofers for a period of two years and full range speakers for a period of five years. All VELODYNE products have a warranty from the date of purchase against defects in materials and workmanship subject to the following conditions:

- VELODYNE is not responsible for defects which result from the use of an amplifier or controller other than
 the one originally supplied with the unit (subwoofer) or defects which result from modifications or repairs
 made by any component of the system by anyone other than a VELODYNE factory authorized
 service representative.
- 2. This warranty is void if any repairs or service covered by the terms of this warranty are made to any component of the system by anyone other than a VELODYNE factory authorized service representative.
- 3. VELODYNE is not responsible for damage caused by accidents, abuse, misuse, natural or personal disaster or unauthorized modification. The VELODYNE products are not intended for professional or commercial use and VELODYNE is not responsible for damage resulting from such use.
- 4. The VELODYNE product warranty is limited to units that are purchased from authorized VELODYNE dealers and finalized within authorized dealer locations.
- 5. This warranty is nontransferable under any condition.

TO OBTAIN SERVICE

Information regarding service may be obtained from the dealer from whom you purchased the unit, or by contacting VELODYNE customer service. Warranty service must be performed by a VELODYNE factory authorized service representative within the warranty period set forth above. If VELODYNE determines the unit is defective, VELODYNE will, at VELODYNE's option, repair or replace the product at no charge if the product is forwarded prepaid to a factory authorized service representative. Products forwarded to the factory authorized service representative should be shipped securely and properly packaged, insured and freight prepaid.

Velodyne Acoustics, Inc.

345 Digital Drive Morgan Hill, CA 95037

408.465.2800 voice 408.779.9227 fax 408.779.9208 service fax

www.velodyne.com
Service E-mail: service@velodyne.com
Product E-mail: help@velodyne.com
Technical E-mail: techhelp@velodyne.com



WWW.VELODYNE.COM MIC-5 User's Manual